
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting date:  4 December 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Steve Harvey, 

Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Tabi Joy 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Public questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fifth working day before the 

date of the meeting 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 4th September 2024 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings  (Pages 9 - 34) 

To approve the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee Alcohol and Gambling 

held on 4th September 2024 and 2 October 2024 and of the Licensing Miscellaneous 

2nd October 2024 and 6th November 2024. 

 

6  Review of previous decisions   

 

7  Local Government Act 1972   

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from 

the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business 

to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be 

disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

8  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 35 - 52) 

 

9  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 53 - 74) 

 

10  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 75 - 100) 

 

11  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

12  Date of next meeting   

Next meeting – 5th March 2025 

 

13  Briefing Note - Update on Driver Appeals  (Pages 101 - 102) 

 



14  Briefing Note - Response from Home Office to Chair's Letter  (Pages 103 - 

104) 

 



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Steve Harvey, 

Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, Councillor Simon Wheeler 

and Councillor Tabi Joy 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Louis Krog (Head of Public Protection and 

DEPLO) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pineger. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes for the full committees were approved. 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

Minutes from all the sub committees were approved. 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



 

6  Taxi Policy Review 

Louis introduced the report as published. 

 

Members made the following comments:  

- There was  a query raised with regard to the consultees that were consulted, 
as people who need a wheelchair adapted vehicle (WAV) will be very 
engaged and people who don’t need to use a WAV will be indifferent.  The 
Member had reservations about the general access with people that are 
wheelchair bound.  It was confirmed that there had been consultation with the 
disability forum. 

- The draft states that CCTV is to be encouraged in vehicles, what is the reason 
for it not being mandatory.  It was explained that this is an ongoing piece of 
work and that the matter of making CCTV mandatory will be bought to 
Cabinet and the Licensing Committee next year. 

- There is a mixed fleet in the policy at the moment – saloon vehicles will be 
phased out eventually, are there plans for the fleet to remain a mixed fleet or 
will the fleet be fully WAV?  The aim is to have the whole fleet as WAVs by 
2030. 

- There was satisfaction with the safeguarding and DPS part of the policy.  It 
was questioned whether when a drivers DPS is going through and there is an 
incident would the Council be informed and it was confirmed that the Council 
would be notified. 

 

The Chair made the point that GLOG (third party checking on behalf of local 

authorities.) needs to engage re carbon neutral vehicles,  It would be 

advantageous to align across the County.  It would also be advantageous to find 

a reasonably price for processing card payments across the County. 

 

There were no further questions or comments. 

 

7  SEV Policy Review 

The Head of Public Protection introduced the report. 

 

The Members made the following points: 

- It is really good that SEV’s are being regulated.  It would be advantageous to 
talk to organisers re recruitment processes. 

- It would be a good idea to check with the venues that health and safety 
procedures are being followed. 

- The committee has previously taken evidence from a performer and that has 
proved helpful. 

- Public Protection do an outstanding job.  It needs to be noted that one of the 
venues has 14 door staff to assist them during the operation of the SEV which 
is above and beyond what is required. 

- There was a concern that the populous of Cheltenham does not understand 
the operation of SEV’s there needs to be more publicity that Cheltenham are 
doing the right thing.  

Page 6



- It is welcome that GDAS and GRASAC are being invited to take part in the 
consultation. 

- The council has to show that they are genuine in their consultation, there was 
confidence that officers and Members will approach the matter properly. 

- The committee will need a  calm and informed debate using no pejorative 
language, the sex of the performer nor the sex of the audience should be 
specified. 

- The Chair offered to write to the Home Secretary with regard to the challenge 
that we have in Cheltenham.  Previously wrote in 2020 to the previous Home 
Secretary. 

 

The committee were then asked to volunteer to be on the consultation panel for the 

policy.  Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Joy volunteered alongside Councillor 

Willingham and Councillor Boyes. 

 

8  Review of previous decisions 

There were none. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Date of next meeting 

The next Full Committee will be held on the 4th December 2024. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    18.00 – 19:15 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Dilys Barrell, Dr Steve Steinhardt and Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Louis Krog (Head of Public Protection and 

DEPLO) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Willingham was elected Chair of the committee. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were no apologies. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

4  Bargain Booze Review 

 The Head of Public Protection introduced the report as published. 

 

The Members were then given the opportunity to ask the officer questions.  The 

responses were as follows: 

- The authority is not the enforcing authority for the sale of tobacco. 

Page 9
Agenda Item 5



- A suspension would have to be for a specific purpose, the decision needs to 

be made in line with the licensing objectives. 

- There have been no complaints from the licence holder to the authority or the 

police with regard to anti social behaviour. 

 

There were no questions from the police. 

 

The licence holder’s solicitor stated that he had only been given the case at the last 

minute and asked if the committee would consider looking at the amended 

conditions he had copies of.  He was informed that he would have the chance to 

address the committee and  the proposed conditions were circulated to the 

committee and officers with the legal officer’s permission. 

 

The police officer then addressed the committee.  His report was as published.  He 

made the following additional points: 

- Within a 3-month period alcohol has been sold to minors twice by the DPS.  

One of those occasions was part of a police operation. 

- The licence holder has been asked on several occasions to mend their CCTV.   

- One of the underage purchases that was made caused the buyer to be unwell 

and his parents contacted the police and provided the details of the purchase. 

- The 
[...]
t all windows; the applicant 

has spent a huge amount of money refurbishing it and wants the restaurant to fit in 

and be a success.  There will be door supervisors during raceweek and for other 

events, and no room for large groups. The business opposite is licensed to 02:00, 

and he is asking the committee to accept that the nature of the business will not 

encourage loud music.   The hours requested will give flexibility as unfortunately it 

can be difficult to get the timing right when applying for a the TEN process and book 

live music.  

  

Debate 

 

In debate, Members made the following points: 

 

- these are high-class premises, and the intention is clearly to use music to create 
an ambience which will enhance the dining experience.  A condition restricting 
amplified music after midnight could be added, which seems reasonable, 
particularly as background music can be played without any licence;  

- there are noise-sensitive premises in the area, and council policy suggests 01:00 
as the terminal hour with later hours as an option during raceweek, for example, 
when the town is particularly busy; going beyond this as a general rule seems 
excessive for a restaurant;  

- 131 The Promenade has issues with noise and there are other night-time venues 
close by;  

- there needs to be good reason to deviate from the policy; the environmental 
health officers are experts in their field, and weight should be given to their 
opinions.  Prevention of public nuisance is paramount, and although this appears 
to be a well-run business, and there are currently no police or resident 
objections, it may be best to stick with 01:00 as the terminal hour, with live music 
ceasing at midnight; 

- there could be objections to a TEN, from the police or environmental health 
officers, in which case it would be referred to committee; 

- the issue isn’t the sale of alcohol, although a condition requiring drinking-up time 
by 02:00 could be included; the issue is w
[...]
termines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none.  

 

Page 18



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  2 October 2024 

 

Meeting time:    3.00 pm - 4.20 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Dilys Barrell, Angie Boyes, Simon Wheeler and Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Dr David Willingham was elected as Chair of the committee. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 

 

 

The Members then voted on the following:  

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

Page 19



of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

Carried unanimously. 

 

5  Determination of Application for a Personal Licence 

The matter was discussed and debated by Members. 

 

Their decision was made to grant the personal licence and the applicant was to 

be notified of the decision within 5 days of the meeting. 

 

For: 2 

Against: 1 

 

Granted.   

 

6  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

7  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 20



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  2 October 2024 

 

Meeting time:    18:30 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Angie Boyes, Helen Pemberton, Julie Sankey, Simon Wheeler and 

Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Louis Krog (Head of Public Protection and DEPLO) and Vikki Fennell (Senior 

Lawyer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

In response to a Member question it was confirmed that the Council is moving 

towards a more mixed vehicle fleet. 

 

The driver then addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- He has been a driver for Cheltenham Borough Council for 15 years. 

Page 21



- There were financial issues with him getting a WAV and he had been 
struggling with it.  

- His car was very uncomfortable. 
- When doing airport transfers a WAV is not suitable. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, their responses were as follows: 

- The uncomfortable seats in the vehicle have given him sciatica, he has no 
real problems now with his private hire vehicle.  

- The driver stated that he did not know that the policy had changed until other 
people had changed their vehicles.  

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- The drivers health condition has improved since he has been driving a private 
hire. 

- It seems rational to allow the non WAV vehicle as the policy is in the middle of 
being changed.  

- We have recently dealt with a similar case and granted it so there does not 
seem to be a reason to not grant this application. 

 

The applicant was then given the final right of reply where he commented that he 

has a much more comfortable vehicle with heated seats.  He also has received 

massage treatment for his sciatica. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on 1.4.1 – to grant 

5 in favour to grant (unanimous)  

 

 
 
 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 

Voted unanimously to enter exempt session.  

 

5  Review of a Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 

The driver asked for an adjournment due to his lack of legal representation. 

 

The committee considered the Human Rights Act and the offence that had been 

committed. 

 

After much discussion and debate it was agreed to go to the vote to suspend the 

drivers licence with immediate effect  until the next committee when he can bring 

legal representation. 

 

For: 5 

Against: 0 

 

Page 22



6  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

7  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  6 November 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 8.25 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Dr Helen Pemberton, Julie Sankey, Simon Wheeler, Dr Steve Steinhardt and 

Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Louis Krog (Head of Public Protection and DEPLO) and Vikki Fennell (Senior 

Lawyer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllr Boyes and Cllr Steinhardt attended as a 

substitute.   

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Sankey declared a personal interest as she knew one of the speakers.  

 

3  BRIEFING NOTES 

The Chair addressed the committee with regard to the letter that he sent to the 

Secretary of State (that has been published as part of the agenda) on behalf of the 

committee.  He confirmed that as at the time of the meeting he has received no 

response.  

 

Page 25



4  Application for a Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 

The Head of Public Protection introduced the report as published.  

 

There were no questions either from the Members or the representatives who were 

speaking on the application, both in favour or objectors speaking against. 

 

One of the objectors addressed the committee stating that she had an exchange with 

the licensing team the day before the committee and had raised concerns about the 

late delivery of the disclosure from the applicant.  She stated that it was unfair that 

the evidence was only put in at the last minute.  She requested that the hearing 

adjourned so that the objectors can respond appropriately. 

The Head of Public Protection confirmed that the applicant had complied with the 

requirements of submitting the information within 2 days of the hearing.  In the 

interest of fairness the applicant was asked to respond, although it was deemed to 

be perverse to defer when the applicant complied with the Councils requirements. 

The barrister on behalf of the applicant stated that this is an administrative hearing 

where you have an application and they have responded to the objections within the 

time frame and as the applicant that they get the last word.  The article 6 rights are 

covered and it seems a dreadful waste of peoples time and money to adjourn.  The 

Members of the committee were then asked if they had read the information. 

The Chair confirmed that he had read the papers and didn’t find it excessively long 

and was not minded to adjourn.  The other Members on the committee confirmed 

that they had all read the papers – ranging from retired Members and Member who 

works full time.  The matter went to the vote and the Members voted unanimously to 

proceed. 

There were 6 speakers in objection and 1 speaker in support.  Members asked 

questions after each speaker.  Speakers were reminded to be courteous with their 

language. 

The first speaker was objector 35, they made the following points: 

- With reference to touching - the licences issued in Cheltenham contain 

conditions 18-25 prohibiting touching between performers and between 

performers and customers.  These are good conditions and essential for the 

regulation of SEV’s and protects the performers and customers. 

- Despite the above conditions during March race week there was touching 

observed by police and council officials at Under the 
[...]
.  

- The Interim Chief Constable of Gloucestershire has declared violence against 

women and girls a national emergency. 

- A study has shown that “Men who viewed women as sex objects had attitudes 

more supportive of violence against women.” 

- Approving the suggested conditions, particular those relating to touching is 

not taking the concerns about safety seriously. 

The Chair asked the objector that could the figure (that is not much higher than the 

figures when it isn’t race week) of women not feeling safe during race week be due 

to the fact that there is a lot of intoxicated people in the town rather than the fact that 

there is an SEV in town.  The objector responded that the point she was making was 

based on studies that have been done on the issue. 

 

The next objector to address the committee was number 59 in the representations 

and a trustee and elder of the Baptist church.  He made the following points:  

- That he was at the committee to represent the congregation of the church and 

other people around the area.  

- He expressed his sadness at having to attend the committee to discuss an 

SEV again. 

- There was a lot of hurt expressed that the Council might allow an SEV 

opposite the church. 

- The church fights for marriage and a secure home life, they are faced with 
something that is designed to undermine the sanctity of marriage which is 
wholly inappropriate and makes the area a no go area.  

Page 27



- The Church feel like they are unequal citizens to a town which they have 

served for over 180 years. 

- The written submission gives clear and actionable reasons for 4.5d and 4.10 

a-d to refuse this application and any future applications. 

- To refuse would require bravery and fortitude and determination which is at 

the heart of being a councillor. 

- The church urged the committee to make a bold decision and send a new 

message and bring hope to the town, 

The responses to Member questions to this objector w
[...]
gating on the street. 

- With regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty, religion and beliefs, no one is 

being prevented from practising their faith and freedom of expression also 

includes freedom to offend. 

- Under the exemption people have been clearly visible from the doorway, with 

a licence this is a condition and will not happen.  

- The Equality Assessment shows a lot of what the committee has to consider, 

the Public Sector Equality Duty does not mean that the application should be 

refused. 

- Those in support have addressed the good character of the applicant. 

- The venue is within the permitted area as per the policy. 

- The only grounds to refuse the application are under section d, it is irrational 

for the Council to say that an SEV in the area is not allowed and then male 

performers are allowed at the Town Hall which is out of the permitted area. 

- It was stated that it would be very difficult for the committee to refuse the 

application. 

- With regard to taking down the banner, it is better to have a condition that is 

enforceable and workable rather than an exact amount of time. 

Page 32



 

It was then the applicants right of reply – they had nothing else to add. 

 

The matter went to the vote:  

For: 5 UNANIMOUS 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

-   

 

 

5  Local Government Act 1972 

This vote was not taken to enter exempt session as the matters that were due to be 

heard at the committee were deferred at the request of the legal representatives to 

the next committee in December. 

 

6  Review of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence - deferred 

This item was deferred to the Full Committee in December. 

 

7  Review of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence - deferred 

This item was deferred to the Full Committee in December. 

 

8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 
[...]
Page 87By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101
Agenda Item 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  Jess Phillips MP 
Minister for Safeguarding and 
Violence Against Women and Girls 

 
 

 2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 
www.gov.uk/home-office 
 

Councillor Dr David Willingham 
Chair of Licensing Committee 
Cheltenham Borough Council 
c/o Municipal Offices  
Promenade 
Cheltenham 
GL50 9SA 
 
DECS Reference:  MIN/1208527/24 
Your Reference: 2024-10-03 LGMPA1982 SEV 

25 November 2024 
 
 
Dear Councillor Willingham,  
 
Thank you for your letter of 3 October to the Home Secretary on behalf of Cheltenham 
Borough Council's Licensing Committee about sexual entertainment venue licensing.  I am 
replying as the Minister for Safeguarding and Violence Against Women and Girls. 
 
Thank you for sharing your experiences of the licensing regime in Cheltenham.  I am 
grateful for your detailed description of how it is operating in practice.  
 
As you note in your letter, the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as 
amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009, sets out the licensing requirements for 
sexual entertainment venues (SEVs), and the legislation excludes certain premises from 
requiring a license, including where relevant entertainment takes place infrequently and for 
a relatively short duration.  As you recognise, this is intended to provide both local areas 

and local businesses with some flexibility. 
 
Where a local area has concerns about anti-social behaviour, including in relation to 
events, as you may be aware, the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
provides the police, local authorities and other local agencies with a range of flexible tools 
and powers that they can use to respond quickly and effectively.  These tools and powers 
can be deployed depending on the specific circumstances and taking into account what is 
driving the behaviour in question and the impact that it is having. 
 
More broadly, the Government has committed to halving violence against women and girls 
in a decade.  We will do everything in our power to achieve this, overhauling every aspect 
of society’s response to these devastating crimes and using every tool available to target 
perpetrators and address the root causes of abuse and violence. 

 

While the Government does not have any current plans for a formal review of the licensing 
regime, we will keep it under review as part of our wider work to ensure that local people 
are able to contribute to the development of their community and our Safer Streets 
Mission. 
 
 

Page 103
Agenda Item 14



Thank you again for writing to the Government on this issue. 
 
                                                           Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Jess Phillips MP 
Minister for Safeguarding and Violence Against Women and Girls 

 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Minutes of sub-committee meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/10/2024 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 02/10/2024_15.30_Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 02/10/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/11/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes


	8 Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1a
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1b
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1c
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1d
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 2

	9 Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Mr Samir Jamshidi Appendix 1
	Mr Samir Jamshidi Appendix 2

	10 Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Mr Umer Shahzad - Appendix 1 - April 2021 revocation decision notice
	Mr Umer Shahzad - Appendix 2 - April 2021 suspension notice
	Mr Umer Shahzad - Appendix 3 - April 2021 police incident informaiton
	Mr Umer Shahzad - Appendix 4 - Mr Shahzad DBS certificate
	Mr Umer Shahzad - Appendix 5 - NHS letter
	Mr Umer Shahzad - Appendix 6 - Mr Umer Shahzad summary of 2021 concerns
	Mr Umer Shahzad - Appendix 7 -  Determination of Hackney Carriage application

	13 Briefing Note - Update on Driver Appeals
	14 Briefing Note - Response from Home Office to Chair's Letter



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 December 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 10.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Tabi Joy, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, 

Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt and Councillor Simon 

Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer, One Legal) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Harvey and Pineger. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

Councillor Willingham informed the meeting that he is a Gloucestershire County 

Councillor. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED THAT 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2024 were approved and 

signed as a correct record. 

 



5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

RESOLVED THAT 

 

The minutes of the following sub-committee meetings were approved and 

signed as a correct record : 

 

2 October 2024 (Alcohol and Gambling) 

2 October 2024 (Alcohol and Gambling) 

2 October 2024 (Licensing Miscellaneous) 

6 November 2024 (Licensing Miscellaneous) 

 

6  Review of previous decisions 

The Chair highlighted that there was an exempt briefing note detailing the delays that 

those who have appeared before the committee have experienced. He commented 

that this was a concern for the council as premises could continue operating despite 

perceived wrongdoing, applicants are experiencing delayed justice, and there are 

negative impacts on the residents of Cheltenham due to public safety and 

confidence in the licensing scheme.  The committee confirmed that the Chair should 

write an open letter to the Secretary of State for Justice confirming concerns about 

the delays at the Magistrate’s Court. 

 

The Chair noted that a second briefing note was in the public domain and contained 

the response from Jess Phillips MP, the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Safeguarding and Violence Against Women and Girls. He explained that the letter 

confirmed that the new government have no intention of undertaking a formal review 

of legislation around sex establishment licensing. He highlighted that the council 

stand together to tackle violence, intimidation and abuse against women and girls in 

Cheltenham and will do all they can to prevent this from happening. Under current 

legislation we encourage licensing for sexual entertainment venues because 

regulation provided by licensing is safer and preferable to the risks associated with 

exempt venues with no enforceable licensing conditions. He expressed his 

disappointment that there is no plan to review the current legislation and encouraged 

residents and objector groups to lobby ministers and provide them with evidence of 

the need of legislative change. 

 

7  Local Government Act 1972 

RESOLVED THAT 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is 

likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 

of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be 

disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) 

Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 



Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

8  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager introduced the report. 

 

Members had the opportunity to ask questions of the officer which were duly 

responded to. 

 

The driver’s representative then addressed the committee, then Members had the 

opportunity to ask questions directly of him. 

 

Following debate, the matter went to the vote and the committee voted unanimously 

(8 votes) to revoke the driver’s licence with immediate effect in the interests of public 

safety. 

 

Revoked. 

 

9  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing and Public Protection Manager introduced the report. 

 

Members had the opportunity to ask questions of the officer which were duly 

responded to. 

 

The driver’s representative then addressed the committee, then Members had the 

opportunity to ask questions directly of him. 

 

Following debate, the matter went to the vote and the committee voted (6 votes for, 2 

against) to revoke the driver’s licence with immediate effect in the interests of public 

safety. 

 

Revoked. 

 

10  Application for a new Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

 The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. 

 

Members had the opportunity to ask questions of the officer which were duly 

responded to. 

 

The driver then addressed the committee, then Members had the opportunity to ask 

questions directly of him. 

 



Following debate, the matter went to the vote and the committee voted unanimously 

(8 votes) to grant the driver’s licence on the basis that the driver is a fit and proper 

person to hold a licence.  

 

Granted. 

 

11  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

None. 

 

12  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Full Licensing Committee will be on 5 March 2025. 

 


